{a) Insert full name(s} and

WEDNESDAY

Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Hugo Realisations Limited (in Administration) 01095274

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Court case number
Companies Court 4126 of 2008

address(es) of We (a) Stephen Robert Cork and Joanne Elizabeth Milner of Smith & Williamson Limited, Prospect
administrators)  House, 2 Athenaeum Road, London, N20 9YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) Insert dates 1 1) 2 June 2008 (b) 1 December 2008
— s :
Signed Q[(Q[ )\/
Joanne Milner

Joint Administrator

Dated 15 December 2008

Contact Details:

Smith & Williamson Limited
You do nol have to give any contact informaticn in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies Prospect Housc. 2 Athenaeum Road, London
House to contact you if there is a query on the form, o 2
The contact information that you give will be visible N209YU
10 searchers of the public record Tel 020 8492 8600
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AXGUOSQ0Y
AIQ 171122008 6

COMPANIES HOUSE



Contents

. Introduction

2. Statutory details

3. Progress Update — Asset Realisations
4. Receipts and Payments

5.  Creditors claims

6. Investigations

7. Administrators’ Analysis of Time Costs
8. Administrators’ original proposals

9. Exit Route

Appendix A.  Statutory Information

Appendix B.  Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments to |5 December 2008

Appendix C.  Administrators’ professional fees breakdown for the period 2 June 2008 to 15
December 2008




v

FARSTIRTERNN

17

e

et P o bude 2T el e dveney Ripes 1500

Introduction

I refer o the appointment of Stephen Cork and 1 as Joint Adminisuators of Fugo Realisadons Limited
(in Administzation)  (“Huge”) and  Dilidash  Holdings Limired  (in Administration)  (together “the
Companics”) on 2 Junc 2008 and to my previous report (o creditors dated 23 [uly 2008.

As the six month anniversary has recently passed 1 now provide creditors with my fiest progress report

putsuznt to Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules. The purpose of this report is 1o provide creditors with an
update on the progress aof rhe Administration. including details of realisations to date and the results of my

initial investigatons.
T advise that Stephen Cork and [ ate jointly and scverally responsible for the day to day affairs

associated with the Administration of the Company.

Statutory details

The starutory details of the Companies are attached ar Appendix A.
) 2 :

Progress Update — Asset Realisations

As creditors are aware, | finalised the sale of Huogo'’s business and assets to Proforma 8000 Limiced
(“Proforma™) on 10 June 2008 for £100.000. £60.000.00 was received on completion of the sale and the
balance is being paid over a series of instalments. To date, 1 have received 4 of the 24 monthly instalments.
[ have passed the debrons ledgers onto my collection agents on a commission basis. No material recoveries

have been made to date.

Receipts and Payments

Appendix T to this report is an abstract account of my receipts and payments of Flugo for the period

2 June 2008 to 15 December 2008, The contents of the receipts and payments account are sell explanatoty

and are summarised below:

Amount ({7‘

Towl Receipts 117.528.10

Total Payments 541.069.05

67,459.05

Balance




' C

T e Lo bnde 2 of e o caven B G800

There have not been any receipts and payments for Dilldash.

5.

Creditors claims

[ have made an initial distribution of £20,000 to HSBC pursuant to their fixed und floating charge over
Flugo’s assers.

I do not expect o recover sufficient tunds Lo enable dividends to unsecured creditors of the Companies,  Bf
this position changes, all creditors will be notified in wrigng of my intention to dectace a dividend and given

any opportunily to lodye claims.

Investigations

[ am required to conduct investigations into the formadon, trading and demise of the companies and the
conduct of the Directots, and to report their findings to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry
(“DTI™). 1 have lodged my report with the DT

Creditors should note thar the contents of my report are confidential and are not available ro the public.
Should creditors have any informalion which may assist this process, they should provide detatls in writing

to this office.

Administrators’ Analysis of Time Costs

At the meeting held on 8§ August 2008, creditors tesolved that Joint Administrators’ fees for both
companies be fixed on a time basis and drawn at the diseretion of the Joint Administrators as and when
funds permit.  To date, 1 have not drawn any ramuneration in the Administration. T will be seeking
ratification of this apptoval from the secured creditors of the Company shortly.

An analysis of the remuneration of the Administrators and staff for cach Administraton for the period
2 June 2008 w0 15 December 2008 is artached at Appendix C as required by Siatement of Tnsolvency
Practice 9. For Hugo the total cost during this period is £67.702 (excluding VA'T) and total hours 317.25..
The average hourly cost for the period cquates to £213.40 (excluding VA'T). For Dilldash the total cost
during this period is £2.822.25 (cxcluding VAT) and toual hours 17.90. The average hourly cost tor the

period cquaies to £157.67 (excluding VAT).

These costs have been incurred attending w the following marters:
Admintsiration and planning: agrecing and implementing the serategy tfor the Adininistration. Reviewing
and monitoring the strategy to realise value for the benefit of credivors,
Sale of the business and asscts,
Dealing with the properties.

Reporung to and communications with ¢reditors.

=)




Fa

1T

ceomie Mk 20 elone e g Bk

Administrators’ original proposals

Summartsed below are the proposals approved by creditors at the meetings held on 8 Auguse 2008.

(¥

3

The Joinr Administrators will condnue w manage the Company’s affairs in accordance with the
Sl':ll‘uror}-‘ ])Ul’pr,.JS(:.

The Joint Adminiswaiors” fees be fixed by reference to the (ine propedy given by the Joial
Administrators and their statf i atrending to matters arising in the Adminstraton, and  thar
remuneration is to be drawn arthe diserction of the Jotat Administrators, as and when funds allow.

The Joint Administrators consulr with any duly appointed creditors’ commitiee as (0 any proposed
coutse of action or investigadon into prior transactions. If no creditors’ committee is tormed then the
Jeint Administrators will take whatever actions ace believed to be appropriare in the best interests of the
Company’s creditors.

The Administration be converied inio a creditors’ voluntary liquidation in accordance with Paragraph 83
of Schedule B, Creditors are advised that, pursuant to paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1, in the absence

of any alternate nominations, the Joint Administrators shall become the Liquidators for the purpose of

winding up the affairs of the Company. Creditors are informed that they may nominate a different
person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nominaiion is made afler the receipt of these
proposals and before these proposals are approved.

The Joint Administrators’ liability, in respect of any of actions as Joint Administrators, shall be
discharged, in accordance with Parvagraph 98 of Schedule Bt immediately upon the appointment
ceasing to have effect.

The Administration be extended by six months in accordance with Paragraph 76 of Schedule Bl should
it be deemed necessary by the Joint Administrators, in order 1o allow the Joint Administrators (o attend

to any remaliing statutory tasks,

I did not receive any nominations for a committee of creditors and do not consider that a commuittec 1s

warranted i this Administration.




Admzratn s e ot Pursuant 1o Rule 247 of the Lobvency Bues 1566

9.

Exit Route

As discussed above, creditors of the Companies resolved on 8 August 2008 that the Adnunistration would ‘
convert 1o iguidation and thar Stephen Cork and Joanne Milner of Smith & Williamson Timited he

appuinged joint Liquidators.

Once 1 have finalised the taxaton positon of the Company, it is my intendon 1o convert the appoinement

to Liquidation. | am required to prepare a final Administrators report for creditors on conversion,

Should creditors have any queties in relation to the Administrations, please contact Kare Miers of this |
office on 120 8492 8000, :

Joanne Milner

Joint Adminisgrator

Dircetors acting/is insoivency praciitioners contrct withoat pessona) babilicy.
Juanne Milner § licensed to act 23 an insolveney practitioner by the Tnstitute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.
"Fhe business, aFfirs and property of the above Company aee being managed by the Adnunistrator who contracts as igeat of the Company and

without persenal lubility.




A e

Appendix A.

Statutory Information

Company number
Court details
Court number

EC Regulation No 346/2000

Caompany name, including trading
and former names

Registered office address

Trading address

Date of incerporation

Directors and former Directors

Secretary
Authorsed & issued share capital

Shareholders

01095274
High Court ofjgsticc, Chancery Division, Companies Court
4126/2008

The EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as
defined in Article 2 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England
and conducted the administration of its interests on a regular basis in the UK

Hugo Realisations Limited (formerly Hugo Russell and Co Limited)

Formerly:

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Concord Road

London

W3 0T H

Mote: the registered office has now been changed to the offices of Smith &
Williamson Limited, Prospact House, 2 Athenaeurm Road, London, N20 97U

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Concord Road
London

w3 oM

G July 1973

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

David Gwynn Owen

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

lssuad share capital of 5.000.00 cidinary shares of £1 each

Dilldash Holdings Limited of 5000 ord shares




Company number
Caourt detaits
Court number

£C Regpulation Mo
1346/2000

Company name. including
tracing and former names

Registered office address

Trading address

Date of incorporation
Directors and former
Directors
Secretary

Autharised & issued share
capital

Shargholders

1S

04521292
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
41272008

The EC Regulation applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as defined in
Article 3 of the EC Regulation as Hugo was incorporated in England and conducted
the adrministration of its interests on a regular basis in the United Kingdom.

Diltdash Holdings Limited

Formerly:

38 Westwood Paric Trading Estate
Concord Road

London

W3 OTH

Note: the registered office has now been changed to the offices of Smith &
Williamson Limited, Prospect House, 2 Athenagum Road, London, N20 97U

38 Westwood Park Trading Estate
Concord Road

London

W30TH

29 August 2002

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts
David Gwynn Owen

Frank Jolyon St john Tibbitts
Issued share capital of 100 ordinary shares of L1 each.

Frank Jolyon St John Tibbitts

James Benjamin St John Tibbitts




B T T DT B U R« M TS S PR LA S TIO

Appendix B. Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments to |5
December 2008




Hugo Realisations Limited {formerly Hugo Russell & Co Limited)

For the period 2 June 2008 to 15 December 2008

Receipts

Sales

Business & Goodwill
Bank interest Gross FCR
Plart & Machinery
Stock

Stock/WIP

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Purchase Contracts
Bank Interest Gross
Intellectual Property
Marketing & Media
Sales Information
Petty Cash

VAT Payable Flt Chg
Total Receipts

Payments

Repairs & Maintenance
Chargeholder
Agents/Valuers Fees (1)
Agents/Valuers Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Legal Expensas
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising
Insurance cf Assels
VAT Receivabie Fit Chg
Total Payments

Bailance In Hand

(in Administration)

Summary of Receipts & Payments

Total (E)

11,416.87
20,000.00
83.84
11,995.00
37,001.00
8,330.00
6,120.67
18,108.68
1.00
563.58
1.00

1.00

1.00
331.51
3,672.95

117,528.10

227.50
20,000.00
4,950.00
118.45

18,487.50.

83.20
892.78
403.26
508.83

4,397.53

50,069.05

67,459.05




P tarsear to Cuk 207 el e s B A 1800

Appendix C. Administrators’ professional fees breakdown for the period
2 June 2008 to 15 December 2008




go0TTISL

SPLD 6 d1Swedsy siSolymodsynLnmnS\EIN Y - (IPSRYERRIRESEY 2ARITHUAI SUND T ANOLITHIA

ov'ELe 00'Z0L'29 TAF AR 0L¥8iL 5192 00°L0L 0o'c s|eyo |
0L'10e 000516 0SSt TANAN Gc'o 0s'et 000 Buiper],
Geege G26.9'6L 0.°69 S¥'Si T 0o'sy (HON] slojipall
61'gge 06°282'GL SO¥S Ge's 048 co9t 000 S1985Y JO Uolesteay
00002 00700t 0S°0 00’0 050 00'C 000 suonebisaauy
9¥'6SL GLBLG'ET 05LFL Gs2cl Sy 0oL 0S'6 000 Buluue|q g voljensILiLpY
3 3 JoBEUEH]
ajel 1S02 sinoy Hels voddns | s|euoissajold joang
Ajnoy awn| ejo] P SlURISISSY | Jowuag Jayin 91B100SSY 1012211 uoiIouNy YoM JO UONBIIISSE|D
abesany sinoyY
8002 J12qWa33q G} 01 §00Z aunp Z polad ay) 10)
juads awn) jo umopyeaiqg
(uonensiujwpy ui)
panw suonesijeay obny
9 xipuaddy

PUD




BODZIZIST

SINYSEPIL] PHD ¢ dISwIoday SSAABLNIOAI Y IOIIRGTZIY - 1RSI HOINHSITS MM SHIND “ANOLOTUIA

L9iSL ST'2ZZR'T 06°21 ool 06'v 00’1 000 Sie10L
EO'BGI geZgs S6'v S6'¢ 00'¢ 0c'o co'C sionpaln
00°00¢C 00°00% 0s°0 000 050 000 000 suonebasaau)
¢8'SS1 0008t Srel S0'6 ov'e 00'tL 000 Buluueld g uolensivwpy
3 3 13BEUE
ajed 15092 sinoy peis uoddns | s|euoissajoly Ho30811Qg
Aunoy awy o21=1 1 ® SUBISISSY | Joluag ISYIn 2)e|120SSY loyranq UOIIoUNY HIOM JO LDIIRDIJISSE|D
sbelany SINOH
800Z J2quasaq g1 03 8p0Z 2unr Z polad ay3 10}
juads awn jo umopyealg
(uonensiuwpy u)
papwi sbulpjoH yseplig
O Xipuaddy

PHD




